Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. 
You asked for:
Under the freedom of Information Act 2000 I request 

a) full details of the property the tenant has moved,

The following exemption is applicable: Section 40 (2) Personal Information
The Council considers that this information meets the definition of personal data set out in Section 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998 and that it is being processed for the purposes of council tax and housing and not for the purpose of disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure under the FOIA must be considered). 

The Council considers that such disclosure would breach the first Data Protection principle-fair and lawful processing, and the second, regarding processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  

b) when that property was vacated by someone else

The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
c) what evidence you were provided by the tenant of them moving 
Section 40(5) – Personal Information.  We can neither confirm nor deny if Leicester City Council holds the information you have requested.  The duty to neither confirm nor deny under this section of the Act arises where the disclosure into the public domain would contravene any of the data protection principles. 
The information you’ve requested would be the personal data of a third party and any disclosure would therefore breach the Data Protection Act. The principle likely to be breached is the first principle, fair and lawful processing, and the second, regarding processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  
d) Any regulations or legal case on which you would be relying to apply discount to individual rather than property contrary to your published advice.

Local Government Act 1992 – Administration & enforcement section.
From 1st April 2013 the provision of the Local Government Act 2012 came into force. Section 11 enabled councils to prescribe locally defined discount

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/17/section/11 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-community/council-tax/discounts-exemptions-and-reductions/exemptions/
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


